

10-1600

10-1618

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

Susan B. Long and David Burnham,  
*Plaintiffs - Appellants-Cross-Appellees,*

v.

Office of Personnel Management,  
*Defendant - Appellee-Cross-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of New York

---

**PETITION FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Adina H. Rosenbaum  
Scott L. Nelson  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000  
arosenbaum@citizen.org

October 19, 2012

Counsel for Appellants/Cross-Appellees

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

RULE 35(b)(1) STATEMENT..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 6

A. The Panel’s Decision Is a Vast Expansion of FOIA’s Personal Privacy  
Exemption that Conflicts with Statements from this Court, the Supreme  
Court, and the Ninth Circuit on the Scope of Personal Privacy.. . . . . 6

B. The Panel Decision Deprives the Public of Important Information about  
the Government.. . . . . 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

COPY OF PANEL DECISION

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|  |                   |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>ACLU v. Department of Defense</i> ,<br>543 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2008). . . . .                            | 1, 7, 8, 9        |
| <i>Associated Press v. United States Department of Defense</i> ,<br>554 F.3d 274 (2d Cir. 2009). . . . . | 5                 |
| <i>Department of Air Force v. Rose</i> ,<br>425 U.S. 352 (1976). . . . .                                 | 3, 6, 12          |
| <i>Department of Defense v. ACLU</i> ,<br>130 S. Ct. 777 (2009). . . . .                                 | 1, 8              |
| <i>Long v. OPM</i> ,<br>2007 WL 2903924 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2007). . . . .                               | 5                 |
| <i>Long v. OPM</i> ,<br>2010 WL 681321 (N.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2010). . . . .                                 | 5, 10             |
| <i>Milner v. Department of Navy</i> ,<br>131 S. Ct. 1259 (2011). . . . .                                 | 11, 12            |
| <i>State Street Bank &amp; Trust Co. v. Salovaara</i> ,<br>326 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2003). . . . .          | 11                |
| <i>United States Department of State v. Ray</i> ,<br>502 U.S. 164 (1991). . . . .                        | 1, 3, 6, 7, 9, 13 |
| <i>United States Department of State v. Washington Post Co.</i> ,<br>456 U.S. 595 (1982). . . . .        | 9                 |
| <i>Wood v. FBI</i> ,<br>432 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2005). . . . .  | 9                 |

*Yonemoto v. Department of Veterans Affairs*,  
686 F.3d 681 (9th Cir. 2012). . . . . 1, 8

**STATUTES AND REGULATION**

Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552  
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1). . . . . 11  
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6). . . . . 1, 2, 3, 4, 10  
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7). . . . . 10, 11  
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(C). . . . . 10, 11  
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(F). . . . . 11  
  
5 C.F.R. § 293.311(a)(5). . . . . 13

**RULE 35(b)(1) STATEMENT**

Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross-Appellees Susan B. Long and David Burnham seek en banc rehearing because the panel decision involves an issue of exceptional importance. The panel's holding that release of *anonymous* records can be a "clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy" under Exemption 6 of the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6), conflicts with a recent Ninth Circuit decision holding that disclosure of information only invades privacy interests if it is "linked to a particular, identifiable individual," *Yonemoto v. Department of Veterans Affairs*, 686 F.3d 681, 697 (9th Cir. 2012), and with the Supreme Court's recognition that the disclosure of even highly personal information "constitutes only a *de minimis* invasion of privacy when the identities of the [individuals] are unknown." *U.S. Dep't of State v. Ray*, 502 U.S. 164, 176 (1991). Moreover, the panel's opinion reflects a completely different view of Exemption 6 than this Court's decision—later vacated on other grounds—in *ACLU v. Department of Defense*, in which the Court held that there was no "cognizable privacy interest" in records once all identifying information had been removed. 543 F.3d 59, 86 (2d Cir. 2008), *vacated on other grounds*, 130 S. Ct. 777 (2009). The panel's expansion of Exemption 6 to cover anonymous records that pose no threat to personal privacy both distorts the meaning of the statute and
